



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

R.T. VANDERBILT COMPANY, INC.,)
)
Defendant (below)-Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
DARCEL GALLIHER, Individually)
and as Special Administrator for the)
Estate of MICHAEL GALLIHER, Deceased,)
)
Plaintiff (below)-Appellee.)

No. 510, 2013

On appeal from:
Superior Court No.
N10C-10-315
Judge John A. Parkins, Jr.
presiding

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

SIMMONS BROWDER GIANARIS
ANGELIDES & BARNERD LLC

THE deBRUIN FIRM LLC

William A. Kohlburn (*pro hac vice*)
One Court Street
Alton, IL 62002
Phone: (618) 259-2222
Fax: (618) 259-2251

David W. deBruin (DE Id. No. 4846)
405 N. King Street, Suite 440
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 660-2582
Fax: (302) 660-2529

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Darcel Galliher, Individually and as Special Administrator
for the Estate of Michael Galliher, Deceased*

Dated: January 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. <u>Michael Galliher’s Exposure to R.T. Vanderbilt’s NYTAL Industrial Talc</u>	4
B. <u>Evidence And Rulings Regarding Alleged Evidentiary Errors</u>	4
1. <u>Medical Causation Evidence</u>	4
2. <u>Lobbying</u>	6
3. <u>Information Communicated by RTV To Its Customers in General</u>	6
4. <u>Allegedly Prejudicial Testimony at Issue</u>	8
a. <u>Thomas Rogers</u>	8
b. <u>Sean Fitzgerald</u>	9
c. <u>Dr. Barry Castleman—Reference to Johns-Manville</u>	11
d. <u>Dr. Barry Castleman—Reference to RTV Spending \$16 Million and Buying Senators</u>	12
C. <u>RTV’s Lack of Evidence and Efforts to Prove Fault On the Part of Michael Galliher’s Employers</u>	13
1. <u>RTV Failed to Prove that Mr. Galliher was Exposed to Asbestos at Work from Any Source other than Its NYTAL Industrial Talc</u>	14
2. <u>Evidence That any Employer was at Fault for Mr. Galliher’s Exposure to NYTAL</u>	16
3. <u>RTV Efforts to make a Case Against Decedent’s Employers</u>	18

ARGUMENT.....20

I. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion
By Denying A New Trial On the Basis of
Isolated and Invited References to Excluded Evidence.....20

A. Question Presented.....20

B. Scope of Review.....20

C. Merits.....20

 1. The Testimony at Issue Was Not so Prejudicial
as to Deny Defendant a Fair Trial.....22

 a. *Neither Issue was Closely-Contested
On the Evidence Presented*.....22

 b. *None of the Testimony was Directly or
Clearly Related to the Issues Raised by RTV*.....24

 c. *The Court Gave Curatives, When Asked,
Which Obviated Any Possible Prejudice*.....28

 2. RTV Either Invited the Testimony at Issue or
Aggravated the Possible Prejudice.....29

II. The Trial Court Did Not Commit Reversible Error
By Declining Defendant’s Instructions on Employer Duties.....32

A. Question Presented.....32

B. Scope of Review.....32

C. Merits.....32

 1. The Instructions as a Whole Were Appropriate
Given the Lack of Evidence and Absence of
Applicable Supporting Authority.....32

2. Defendant was Not Prejudiced by the Court’s Declining to Include Any Instruction on Employer Duties.....34

3. Defendant Waived Any Error Regarding its Suggested Instructions.....35

III. Cross-Appeal: The Trial Court Erred As A Matter of Law In Disallowing Post-Judgment Interest For a Period of Time.....38

A. Question Presented.....38

B. Scope of Review.....38

C. Merits.....38

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Luciani</i> , 846 A.2d 237 (table), 2003 WL 2273038 (Del., Dec. 2, 2003).....	21
<i>Balan v. Horner</i> , 706 A.2d 518 (Del. 1998).....	34
<i>Beck v. Haley</i> , 239 A.2d 699 (Del. 1968).....	36
<i>Beebe Medical Center, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 913 A.2d 543 (Del. 2006).....	2, 25, 29, 34, 37
<i>Bryan v. Doar</i> , 918 A.2d 1086 (Del. 2006).....	30, 31
<i>Chilson v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 979 A.2d 1078 (Del. 2009).....	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Quimby</i> , 144 A.2d 123 (Del. 1958).....	37
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Del.) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003).....	34
<i>Corbitt v. Tatagari</i> , 804 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2002).....	34
<i>Cox v. Turner</i> , 663 A.2d 486 (table), 1995 WL 379237 (Del., Apr. 4, 1995).....	32
<i>Dana Companies, LLC v. Crawford</i> , 35 A.3d 1110 (Del. 2011).....	33
<i>DeAngelis v. Harrison</i> , 628 A.2d 77 (Del. 1993).....	2, 21, 22, 27
<i>Delaware Electric Coop., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997)....	21, 27, 37
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	30, 31
<i>Franklin v. Salminen</i> , 222 A.2d 261 (Del. 1966).....	36
<i>Frost v. Dayton Light and Power Co.</i> , 740 N.E.2d 734 (Ohio App. 2000)....	33, 36

<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993).....	2, 33, 35, 36, 37
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 531 (Del. 2009).....	2, 20-24
<i>Gomez v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 786 (Del. 2011).....	29
<i>Green v. Alfred A.I. duPont Inst. of the Nemours Foundation</i> , 759 A.2d 1060 (Del. 2000).....	29
<i>Haas v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 450 A.2d 1173 (Del. 1982).....	32
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation (Henderson)</i> , 2011 WL 684164 (Del. Super., Feb. 2, 2011).....	33, 36, 37
<i>Island Express, Inc. v. Frederick</i> , 171 A. 181 (Del. 1934).....	35
<i>Itek Corp. v. Chicago Aerial Industries, Inc.</i> , 274 A.2d 141 (Del. 1971).....	2, 29-30, 31
<i>Joseph v. Monroe</i> , 419 A.2d 927 (Del. 1980).....	2, 28
<i>Kingham v. Gypsum Interiors, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 214246 (Ohio App., Sept. 24, 1991).....	33, 36
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1992).....	21, 28, 29, 35
<i>Lang v Morant</i> , 867 A.2d 182 (Del. 2005).....	27
<i>Minneapolis, St. P. & S.S.M. Ry. Co. v. Moquin</i> , 283 U.S. 520 (1931).....	27-28
<i>Money v. Manville Corp. Asb. Disease Comp. Trust</i> , 596 A.2d 1372 (Del. 1991).....	22
<i>Newnam v. Swetland</i> , 338 A.2d 560 (Del. 1975).....	2, 35, 36
<i>North v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 704 A.2d 835 (Del. 1997).....	35
<i>Pennsylvania RR Co. v. Goldenbaum</i> , 269 A.2d 229 (Del. 1970).....	36
<i>Reinco v. Thompson</i> , 906 A.2d 103 (Del. 2006).....	20, 24, 28, 33

<i>Robelen Piano Co. v. Di Fonzo</i> , 169 A.2d 240 (Del. 1961).....	25, 27, 35, 36
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Services, P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006).....	2, 32, 34
<i>Shively v. Klein</i> , 551 A.2d 41 (Del. 1988).....	21, 28, 32, 33
<i>Stillwell v. Parson</i> , 145 A.2d 397 (Del. 1958).....	37
<i>Whittaker v. Houston</i> , 888 A.2d 219 (Del. 2005).....	35
<i>Wilmington Country Club v. Cowee</i> , 747 A.2d 1087 (Del. 2000).....	3, 38-39

Statutes and Rules

O.R.C. 4101.11.....	32-33
O.R.C. 4101.12.....	32-33
<i>Del.Supr.Ct.R.</i> 8.....	37
